Unrestricted funds: subsidiaries
BMCo UR 7,059 3,271 (3,015) (976) (720) (958) 5,381
BMCo fixed assets UC 878 – (266) – (266) 27 639
BMF UR 1,809 5,077 (675) – 4,402 (674) 5,537
BMF fixed assets UC – – – – – – –
BMGC UR (88) 1,212 (1,584) – (372) 389 (71)
BMGC fixed assets UC 88 – (17) – (17) – 71

9,746 9,560 (5,557) (976) 3,027 (1,216) 11,557

Unrestricted funds: group 19,544 66,983 (47,507) 1,233 20,709 (19,831) 20,422

Total funds 1,061,027 123,700 (76,573) (4,794) 42,333 – 1,103,360

The Statement of Funds note has been restated from the prior year to show investment properties as restricted
funds in order to provide greater transparency and better reflect the nature of the assets. These investment
properties are subject to a number of restrictions and cannot be disposed of by the BM. See note 25.

The British Museum Report and Accounts 2020-21

66

SOFA
At 1 April

2019
At 1 April

2019 Income Expenditure

Net
movement on

investments
and

revaluation

Movement
during

year

Transfers
between

funds

At 31
March

2020
Classification As

previously
stated

Prior period
adjustment Restated Restated Restated Restated

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Permanent endowment funds PE 20,056 – 20,056 – (103) (1,276) (1,379) (595) 18,082

Expendable endowment funds EE 6,750 – 6,750 2,328 (339) (336) 1,653 (51) 8,352

Restricted funds
Collection acquisitions CA 99,426 – 99,426 3,356 (4) – 3,352 1,449 104,227
Collection purchase fund RC 2,500 – 2,500 3,857 (214) 26 3,669 1,449 7,618
Fixed asset revaluation RC 585,999 – 585,999 – – 40,043 40,043 (10,401) 615,641
Fixed assets RC 213,322 – 213,322 – (15,312) – (15,312) 23,337 221,347
Investment properties RC – 22,306 22,306 – – (2,807) (2,807) 10,401 29,900
Estates proceeds RC 5,283 – 5,283 – (26) (359) (385) – 4,898
Construction projects fund RC 6,171 – 6,171 34,425 (4,409) 108 30,124 (24,786) 11,509
Restricted income trust funds RR 3,091 – 3,091 10 (125) (94) (209) (1,768) 1,114
Restricted income funds RR 18,133 – 18,133 9,417 (9,841) 111 (313) 975 18,795
British Museum Friends RR – – – 164 – – 164 (164) –

933,925 22,306 956,231 51,229 (29,931) 37,028 58,326 492 1,015,049
Unrestricted funds: BM
Designated:
 Designated trust funds UR 400 – 400 2 (37) – (35) – 365

400 – 400 2 (37) – (35) – 365
General:
Investment properties 22,306 (22,306) – – – – – – –
 Unrestricted trust funds UR 9,012 – 9,012 82 (12) (13) 57 – 9,069
 General funds UR 50 – 50 55,195 (65,403) (583) (10,791) 11,105 364

31,368 (22,306) 9,062 55,277 (65,415) (596) (10,734) 11,105 9,433
Unrestricted funds: subsidiaries
BMCo UR 6,602 – 6,602 17,652 (10,063) (1,371) 6,218 (5,761) 7,059
BMCo fixed assets UC 413 – 413 – (163) – (163) 628 878
BMF UR 2,179 – 2,179 5,296 (856) – 4,440 (4,810) 1,809
BMGC UR (26) – (26) 3,782 (2,749) – 1,033 (1,095) (88)
BMGC fixed assets UC 26 – 26 – (25) – (25) 87 88

9,194 – 9,194 26,730 (13,856) (1,371) 11,503 (10,951) 9,746

Unrestricted funds: group 40,962 (22,306) 18,656 82,009 (79,308) (1,967) 734 154 19,544

Total funds 1,001,693 – 1,001,693 135,566 (109,681) 33,449 59,334 – 1,061,027

Each fund is categorised in the SOFA as a permanent endowment (PE), expendable endowment (EE), collection
acquisition (CA), restricted revenue (RR), restricted capital (RC), unrestricted capital (UC) or unrestricted revenue
fund (UR).

The Statement of Funds note has been restated from the prior year to show investment properties as restricted
funds in order to provide greater transparency and better reflect the nature of the assets. These investment
properties are subject to a number of restrictions and cannot be disposed of by the BM. See Note 25.

The BMCo reserve includes a liability on a defined benefit pension scheme of £14.6m (2019/20 £14.0m), see